ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 494

Introduced by Brewer, 43.

WHEREAS, the 2024 Nebraska School Activities Association Boys Basketball State Championships was held from March 6 through March 9 in Lincoln, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Ainsworth High School boys basketball team, coached by Jake Nelson, secured the Class D-1 Boys State Basketball runner-up title; and

WHEREAS, Ainsworth's runner-up title was secured by winning the quarter final round by beating Dundy County Stratton 62 to 55 and winning the semi-final round by beating Guardian Angels Central Catholic 54 to 53 before falling to Johnson-Brock in the championship game by a score of 52 to 45; and

WHEREAS, each student body class competes for a Sportsmanship Award during the Nebraska School Activities Association Boys State Basketball Championships and the Ainsworth student body received the Class D-1 Sportsmanship Award; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of the state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the Ainsworth High School boys basketball team on achieving second place in the 2024 Class D-1 Boys State Basketball Championship and the Ainsworth student body for receiving the Class D-1 Sportsmanship Award.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Ainsworth High School.